

# Folsom City Council Staff Report

MEETING DATE:	6/11/2024
AGENDA SECTION:	Consent Calendar
SUBJECT:	Resolution No. 11217 – A Resolution Authorizing Staff to Submit Arts in California Parks Grant Application to the California Department of Parks and Recreation for the Johnny Cash Trail Art Experience Cash's Pick No. 2
FROM:	Parks and Recreation Department

### RECOMMENDATION / CITY COUNCIL ACTION

Staff recommends the City Council approve Resolution No. 11217 – A Resolution Authorizing Staff to Submit Arts in California Parks Grant Application to the California Department of Parks and Recreation for the Johnny Cash Trail Art Experience Cash's Pick No. 2.

# **BACKGROUND / ISSUE**

The City of Folsom Johnny Cash Trail Art Experience Master Plan (adopted by City Council in 2018) identifies the Johnny Cash Trail and the 7 art experiences and 1 park that would adorn the trail. The City received grant funding in the amount of \$425,000 that will be used for the site design, engineering, and art fabrication of Cash's Pick No. 2. This grant application would secure funding for the construction of Cash's Pick No. 2.

- Current construction estimates are \$750,000 for Cash's Pick No. 2 art experience.
- Cash's Pick No. 2 is located at the end of the Johnny Cash Trail on the far east end of the trail and is over the Johnny Cash Trail bridge (over Folsom Lake Crossing) and is at the end point of the trail that overlooks Folsom Lake.

Parks and Recreation Department staff is requesting approval from City Council to apply for the Art in California Parks Grant funds. The objective in applying for the grants is to fully fund construction of Cash's Pick No. 2 on the Johnny Cash Trail.

# POLICY / RULE

The California Department of Parks and Recreation requires the applicant's governing body to certify by resolution the approval of the application before submission and commitment of matching funds.

#### **ANALYSIS**

The Art in California Parks implementation grant if awarded would provide funding for the construction costs of Cash's Pick No. 2.

#### FINANCIAL IMPACT

The total grant funding requested is \$750,000. This request is from staff estimates for construction of Cash's Pick No. 2 as of this staff report with contingency built into the request for potential rising costs that would take place.

#### **ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW**

The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) only applies to projects that have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment. The requested action is not considered a project under CEQA pursuant to Section 15061(b)(3).

## **ATTACHMENT**

Submitted,

Resolution No. 11217 – A Resolution Authorizing Staff to Submit Arts in California Parks Grant Application to the California Department of Parks and Recreation for the Johnny Cash Trail Art Experience Cash's Pick No. 2

Valla Canadan	
Kelly Gonzalez,	
Parks and Recreation Dep	partment Director

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 11217**

# A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING STAFF TO SUBMIT ARTS IN CALIFORNIA PARKS GRANT APPLICATION TO THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION FOR THE JOHNNY CASH TRAIL ART EXPERIENCE CASH'S PICK NO. 2

WHEREAS, the Johnny Cash Trail Art Experience is a master planned project with eight public art pieces that would adorn the trail at 7 art experiences and 1 park site; and

WHEREAS, the State Department of Parks and Recreation has been delegated the responsibility for the administration of the program within the State, setting up necessary procedures governing Project Application under the program; and

WHEREAS, said procedures established by the State Department of Parks and Recreation require the Applicant to certify by resolution the approval of Application(s) before submission of said Application(s) to the State; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Folsom authorizes staff to submit a grant application to the Art in California Parks for the Johnny Cash Trail Art Experience for Cash's Pick No. 2.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11<sup>th</sup> day of June 2024, by the following roll-call vote:

AYES:	Councilmember(s):	
<b>NOES:</b>	Councilmember(s):	
ABSENT:	Councilmember(s):	
ABSTAIN:	Councilmember(s):	
ATTEST:		Michael D. Kozlowski, MAYOR
Christa Freen	nantle, CITY CLERK	

This page is intentionally left blank to facilitate double-sided printing and minimize paper use.

